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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of
PetSmart, Inc.
Phoenix, Arizona

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets of PetSmart, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of November 2, 2014 and
November 3, 2013, and the related condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the thirteen week and thirty-nine week
periods then ended, and of cash flows for the thirty-nine week periods then ended. These interim financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's
management.

We conducted our reviews in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). A review of interim
financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting
matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States), the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion.

Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to such condensed consolidated interim financial statements for
them to be in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We have previously audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the consolidated balance
sheet of PetSmart, Inc. and subsidiaries as of February 2, 2014, and the related consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, stockholders'
equity, and cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein); and in our report dated March 27, 2014, we expressed an unqualified opinion on those
consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of February 2,
2014 is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated balance sheet from which it has been derived.

/s/ DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP

Phoenix, Arizona
November 26, 2014
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except par value)
(Unaudited)

 
November 2, 

2014  
February 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

ASSETS      
Cash and cash equivalents $ 173,346  $ 285,622  $ 295,868
Short-term investments —  —  1,967
Restricted cash 81,437  71,226  71,226
Receivables, net 73,745  72,685  52,576
Merchandise inventories 857,340  740,302  797,533
Deferred income taxes 71,940  71,945  62,859
Assets held for sale 28,546  —  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 103,567  76,463  118,757

Total current assets 1,389,921  1,318,243  1,400,786
Property and equipment, net 922,943  952,955  956,653
Equity investment in Banfield 34,577  33,577  30,326
Deferred income taxes 106,792  110,408  101,321
Goodwill 194,411  41,140  42,951
Other noncurrent assets 60,853  65,645  63,945

Total assets $ 2,709,497  $ 2,521,968  $ 2,595,982

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY      
Accounts payable and bank overdraft $ 281,049  $ 255,251  $ 240,603
Accrued payroll, bonus, and employee benefits 151,470  160,008  164,111
Accrued occupancy expenses and deferred rents 79,742  81,867  79,716
Current maturities of capital lease obligations 71,705  66,887  66,517
Other current liabilities 232,254  230,332  208,133

Total current liabilities 816,220  794,345  759,080
Capital lease obligations 449,432  451,597  453,620
Deferred rents 60,219  65,932  67,439
Other noncurrent liabilities 144,780  116,312  110,769

Total liabilities 1,470,651  1,428,186  1,390,908
Commitments and contingencies   
Stockholders’ equity:      

Preferred stock; $.0001 par value; 10,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding —  —  —
Common stock; $.0001 par value; 625,000 shares authorized, 169,954, 169,178, and 169,083
shares issued 17  17  17
Additional paid-in capital 1,555,374  1,515,333  1,504,135
Retained earnings 2,408,605  2,173,005  2,061,254
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (2,736)  (2,159)  2,082
Less: Treasury stock, at cost, 70,546, 68,520, and 65,356 shares (2,722,414)  (2,592,414)  (2,362,414)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,238,846  1,093,782  1,205,074
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,709,497  $ 2,521,968  $ 2,595,982

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

Merchandise sales $ 1,533,357  $ 1,500,443  $ 4,557,366  $ 4,502,272
Services sales 195,282  184,190  609,716  580,474
Other revenue 10,478  10,535  31,106  29,015

Net sales 1,739,117  1,695,168  5,198,188  5,111,761
Cost of merchandise sales 1,080,641  1,045,743  3,194,731  3,123,671
Cost of services sales 135,835  133,917  414,233  409,136
Cost of other revenue 10,478  10,535  31,106  29,015

Total cost of sales 1,226,954  1,190,195  3,640,070  3,561,822
Gross profit 512,163  504,973  1,558,118  1,549,939

Operating, general, and administrative expenses 361,149  352,304  1,072,394  1,073,202
Operating income 151,014  152,669  485,724  476,737

Interest expense, net (12,561)  (12,930)  (38,634)  (38,926)
Income before income tax expense and equity income from Banfield 138,453  139,739  447,090  437,811

Income tax expense (52,535)  (51,054)  (169,164)  (161,094)
Equity income from Banfield 6,238  3,536  16,112  11,287

Net income 92,156  92,221  294,038  288,004
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income tax:        

Foreign currency translation adjustments (1,878)  (390)  (577)  (3,407)
Other —  (3)  —  (17)

Comprehensive income $ 90,278  $ 91,828  $ 293,461  $ 284,580

Earnings per common share:        
Basic $ 0.93  $ 0.89  $ 2.96  $ 2.78
Diluted $ 0.92  $ 0.88  $ 2.95  $ 2.75

Weighted average shares outstanding:        
Basic 99,356  103,957  99,262  103,579
Diluted 99,874  104,753  99,802  104,637

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:    
Net income $ 294,038  $ 288,004
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization 176,477  176,794
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 5,706  1,914
Stock-based compensation expense 14,794  21,353
Deferred income taxes 4,349  3,489
Equity income from Banfield (16,112)  (11,287)
Dividends received from Banfield 15,112  20,895
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation (6,436)  (24,291)
Non-cash interest expense 425  459
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Merchandise inventories (109,841)  (119,702)
Other assets (22,623)  (19,361)
Accounts payable (3,996)  39,036
Accrued payroll, bonus, and employee benefits (8,832)  (11,729)
Other liabilities 10,656  (24,301)

Net cash provided by operating activities 353,717  341,273

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:    
Purchases of investments (2,127)  (12,526)
Proceeds from maturities of investments 6,565  8,995
Proceeds from sales of investments 240  580
(Increase) Decrease in restricted cash (10,000)  690
Cash paid for acquisition of Pet360 (120,233)  —
Cash paid for property and equipment (105,344)  (112,435)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment 134  8,915
Net cash used in investing activities (230,765)  (105,781)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:    
Net proceeds from common stock issued under stock incentive plans 24,502  46,247
Minimum statutory withholding requirements (4,886)  (5,772)
Cash paid for treasury stock (130,000)  (255,404)
Payments of capital lease obligations (58,632)  (54,045)
Change in bank overdraft and other financing activities (13,724)  6,818
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation 6,436  24,291
Cash dividends paid to stockholders (58,334)  (34,147)
Net cash used in financing activities (234,638)  (272,012)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (590)  (2,767)
DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (112,276)  (39,287)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 285,622  335,155

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD $ 173,346  $ 295,868

    

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:    
Interest paid $ 38,885  $ 39,228
Income taxes paid, net of refunds $ 189,636  $ 208,129
Assets acquired using capital lease obligations $ 57,695  $ 47,998
Accruals and accounts payable for capital expenditures $ 24,317  $ 26,202
Dividends declared, but unpaid $ 20,583  $ 20,941
Accrual for Pet360 contingent consideration $ 28,000  $ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Note 1 — General

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements included
in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 2, 2014.

PetSmart, Inc., including its wholly owned subsidiaries (the “Company,” “PetSmart,” “we,” or “us”), is the leading specialty provider of products,
services, and solutions for the lifetime needs of pets in North America. We offer a broad selection of products for all the life stages of pets, as well as various
services including professional grooming and boarding for cats and dogs, and training and day camp for dogs. We also offer pet products through our e-
commerce websites (PetSmart.com, PetFoodDirect.com, Pet360.com, and OnlyNaturalPet.com), and operate several content websites including PetMD.com.
As of November 2, 2014, we operated 1,387 stores and had full-service veterinary hospitals in 861 of our stores. We have a 21.0% investment in MMI
Holdings, Inc., which is accounted for under the equity method of accounting. MMI Holdings, Inc., through a wholly owned subsidiary, Medical
Management International, Inc., collectively referred to as “Banfield,” operated 855 of the veterinary hospitals under the registered trade name of “Banfield,
The Pet Hospital.” The remaining 6 hospitals are operated by other third parties in Canada.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America, or “GAAP,” for interim reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all the information and footnotes required by GAAP for annual
financial statements. In our opinion, the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments, which are of a normal, recurring
nature, necessary for a fair presentation of the interim periods presented.

Due to the seasonal nature of our business, the results of operations for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, are not necessarily
indicative of the results expected for the full year. Our fiscal year consists of 52 or 53 weeks and ends on the Sunday nearest January 31. Fiscal 2014 ends on
February 1, 2015, while fiscal 2013 ended on February 2, 2014, both 52-week years. Unless otherwise specified, all references to years in these condensed
consolidated financial statements are to fiscal years.

Note 2 — Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or “FASB,” issued a new revenue recognition standard, which supersedes the existing standard
and eliminates all industry-specific standards. The largely principles-based standard provides a comprehensive framework that can be applied to all contracts
with customers, regardless of industry-specific or transaction-specific fact patterns. The core principle is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the
transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for
those goods or services. Entities should apply the five-step model outlined in the standard to achieve that core principal. The standard will be effective for us
beginning with fiscal year 2017, and may be applied retrospectively to each period presented or as a cumulative-effect adjustment as of the date of adoption.
We are currently assessing the financial statement impact of adopting this new standard.

In June 2014, FASB issued an update regarding accounting for share-based payments for which the terms of an award provide that a performance target
could be achieved after the requisite service period. That is the case when an employee is eligible to retire or otherwise terminate employment before the end
of the period in which a performance target could be achieved and still be eligible to vest in the award if and when the performance target is achieved. The
updated standard clarifies that such awards should be treated as a performance condition that affects vesting. As such, the performance target should not be
reflected in estimating the grant-date fair value of the award. Compensation cost should be recognized in the period in which it becomes probable that the
performance target will be achieved and should represent the compensation cost attributable to the periods for which the requisite service has already been
rendered. The standard will be effective for us beginning with fiscal year 2016, and may be applied either prospectively or retrospectively. We do not
anticipate that this will materially impact our financial statements.

Note 3 — Foreign Currency

Foreign currency translation adjustments are included in other comprehensive income (loss) and are reported in stockholders' equity in the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets. Transaction gains and losses are included in net income in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and
Comprehensive Income.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Activities related to foreign currency adjustments were as follows (in thousands):

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

Deferred tax benefit (expense) on translation adjustments $ 1,560  $ (109)  $ 728  $ 1,819
Transaction loss (166)  (259)  (359)  (891)

The carrying value of goodwill changed from the impact of foreign currency translation adjustments during the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended
November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013. Additionally, during the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, the carrying value of goodwill
changed as a result of our acquisition of Pet360, Inc. See Note 13 — “Acquisition of Pet360 and Goodwill" for more information.

Note 4 — Investments

Short-term Investments

As of November 3, 2013, our short-term investments consisted of municipal bonds with various maturities, representing funds available for current
operations. These short-term investments were classified as available-for-sale and were carried at fair value using quoted prices in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities (Level 1). At November 3, 2013, the amortized cost basis was $1.9 million, and accrued interest was immaterial. Unrealized gains and
losses were included in other comprehensive income in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. We did not have any
short-term investments as of November 2, 2014, or February 2, 2014.

Investments in Negotiable Certificates of Deposit

At November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, we had investments in negotiable certificates of deposit, or “NCDs,” with various
maturities. These investments are classified as held-to-maturity and are carried at their amortized cost basis.

The amortized cost basis of our investments in NCDs was classified in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as follows (in thousands):

 
November 2, 

2014  February 2, 2014  
November 3, 

2013

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 6,233  $ 7,045  $ 8,447
Other noncurrent assets 1,894  5,760  4,320

The aggregate fair value of our investments in NCDs was $8.1 million, $12.8 million, and $12.8 million at November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and
November 3, 2013, respectively. The fair value is determined using pricing models, which use inputs based on observable market data (Level 2). The inputs
of the pricing models are issuer spreads and reported trades. We had no unrecognized gains or losses for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended November 2,
2014. Unrecognized gains or losses for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013, were immaterial.

Equity Investment in Banfield

Our investment in Banfield is accounted for using the equity method of accounting. As of November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013,
our investment represented 21.4% of the voting common stock and 21.0% of the combined voting and non-voting stock of Banfield. Our investment
includes goodwill of $15.9 million. The goodwill is calculated as the excess of the purchase price for each step of the acquisition of our ownership interest in
Banfield relative to that step’s portion of Banfield’s net assets at the respective acquisition date.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Banfield’s financial data is summarized as follows (in thousands):

 
November 2, 

2014  February 2, 2014  
November 3, 

2013

Current assets $ 506,749  $ 450,657  $ 446,275
Noncurrent assets 171,133  160,268  165,959
Current liabilities 531,014  448,665  481,889
Noncurrent liabilities 26,254  26,776  26,994

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

Net sales $ 272,143  $ 237,697  $ 792,361  $ 695,187
Income from operations 45,770  30,177  121,519  94,401
Net income 29,700  16,838  76,721  53,746

We recognized license fees and reimbursements for specific operating expenses from Banfield of $10.5 million during the thirteen weeks ended
November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, and $31.1 million and $29.0 million during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3,
2013, respectively, in other revenue in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. The related costs are included in cost
of other revenue in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. Receivables from Banfield totaled $3.4 million, $3.3
million, and $3.3 million at November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively, and were included in receivables, net in the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Note 5 — Assets Held for Sale

During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, management approved a plan to sell our corporate aircraft fleet and shut down our corporate
aviation department as part of a previously announced plan to reduce costs to drive future profitability, which we call the Profit Improvement Program.
During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, we began to actively market the aircraft fleet and expect to sell the fleet within one year from
management’s approval of the plan. As all of the criteria for classification as assets held for sale were met, the corporate aircraft are presented separately as
assets held for sale in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of November 2, 2014. In accordance with applicable accounting guidance, the aircraft
were recorded at the lower of net book value or fair value less costs to sell. Upon reclassification we ceased to recognize depreciation expense on the
corporate aircraft assets. As the fair value of the aircraft was lower than its net book value, an impairment charge of $3.2 million was recognized during the
thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, and is included in operating, general, and administrative expenses on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income and Comprehensive Income. The fair value of the aircraft was measured using third party quoted prices for similar assets (Level 3).

In connection with the decision to shut down our corporate aviation department, we also incurred a lease termination penalty of $2.3 million related to a
pending sale-leaseback transaction involving two new aircraft. The termination penalty is included in operating, general, and administrative expenses on our
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 6 — Reserve for Closed Stores and Distribution Center

The components of the reserve for closed stores and distribution center were as follows (in thousands):

 
November 2, 

2014  February 2, 2014  
November 3, 

2013

Total remaining gross occupancy costs $ 10,650  $ 13,180  $ 15,653
Less:      

Expected sublease income (6,893)  (8,922)  (9,617)
Interest costs (290)  (312)  (390)

Reserve for closed stores and distribution center $ 3,467  $ 3,946  $ 5,646

     
Current portion, included in other current liabilities 1,809  1,690  2,785
Noncurrent portion, included in other noncurrent liabilities 1,658  2,256  2,861
Reserve for closed stores and distribution center $ 3,467  $ 3,946  $ 5,646

Activities related to the reserve for closed stores and distribution center were as follows (in thousands):

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

Opening balance $ 4,393  $ 6,348  $ 3,946  $ 8,726
Opening balance for Pet360 168  —  168  —
Provision for new store and distribution center closures 487  502  2,102  1,171
Lease terminations (541)  —  (594)  —
Changes in sublease assumptions 384  182  379  (313)
Other charges 57  51  148  221
Payments (1,481)  (1,437)  (2,682)  (4,159)
Ending balance $ 3,467  $ 5,646  $ 3,467  $ 5,646

Note 7 — Earnings per Common Share

The following table presents a reconciliation of the weighted average shares outstanding used in the earnings per common share calculations (in
thousands):

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

Basic 99,356  103,957  99,262  103,579
Dilutive stock-based compensation awards 518  796  540  1,058
Diluted 99,874  104,753  99,802  104,637

Certain stock-based compensation awards representing 0.5 million and 0.3 million shares of common stock in the thirteen weeks ended November 2,
2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively, and 0.7 million and 0.3 million shares of common stock in the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and
November 3, 2013, respectively, were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per common share because the inclusion of such awards would have
been antidilutive for the periods presented.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 8 — Stockholders’ Equity

Share Purchase Programs

The following tables present our purchases of our common stock under the respective share purchase programs (in thousands):

      Thirteen Weeks Ended

Share Purchase Programs  November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013
Authorized

Amount  Date Approved by Board  Program Termination Date  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value

$525,000  June 2012  January 31, 2014  —  $ —  405  $ 30,000
$535,000  September 2013  January 31, 2015  —  —  —  —

      —  $ —  405  $ 30,000

      Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

Share Purchase Programs  November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013
Authorized

Amount  Date Approved by Board  Program Termination Date  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value

$525,000  June 2012  January 31, 2014  —  $ —  3,477  $ 234,076
$535,000  September 2013  January 31, 2015  2,026  130,000  —  —

      2,026  $ 130,000  3,477  $ 234,076

As of November 2, 2014, $287.9 million remained available under the $535.0 million program.

Dividends

During the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, the Board of Directors declared the following dividends:

Date Declared  
Dividend Amount

per Share  
Stockholders of

Record Date  
Payment 

Date

March 19, 2014  $0.195  May 2, 2014  May 16, 2014
June 18, 2014  $0.195  August 1, 2014  August 15, 2014
October 2, 2014  $0.195  October 31, 2014  November 14, 2014

Note 9 — Stock-based Compensation

Stock-based compensation expense, net of forfeitures, and the total income tax benefit recognized in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
and Comprehensive Income were as follows (in thousands):

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

Stock options expense $ 906  $ 3,946  $ 4,208  $ 8,938
Restricted stock expense 2,152  1,844  6,892  5,300
Performance share unit expense 1,753  2,674  3,694  7,115

Stock-based compensation expense – equity awards 4,811  8,464  14,794  21,353
Management equity unit expense 18  524  1,414  3,844

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 4,829  $ 8,988  $ 16,208  $ 25,197

Tax benefit $ 1,798  $ 3,469  $ 6,236  $ 9,718

At November 2, 2014, the total unrecognized stock-based compensation expense for equity awards, net of estimated forfeitures, was $43.8 million and is
expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.9 years.
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PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

(Unaudited)

The 2011 annual management equity unit grant vested on March 28, 2014, and $10.4 million was paid in cash in April 2014. The 2010 annual
management equity unit grant vested on March 29, 2013, and $10.8 million was paid in cash in April 2013. The remaining outstanding management equity
units vested during the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014 and were immaterial.

Note 10 — Income Taxes

At the end of each interim period, we estimate the annual effective tax rate and apply that rate to our quarterly earnings. The tax expense or benefit
related to significant, unusual, or extraordinary items is recognized in the interim period in which those items occur. In addition, the effect of changes in
enacted tax laws, rates, or tax status is recognized in the interim period in which the change occurs. The accounting estimates used to compute the provision
for income taxes may change as new events occur, additional information is obtained, or the tax environment changes.

Note 11 — Credit Facilities

As of November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, we had no borrowings and $13.7 million, $14.3 million, and $17.9 million,
respectively, in stand-by letter of credit issuances under our $100.0 million revolving credit facility agreement, or “Revolving Credit Facility.”

We had $69.2 million in outstanding letters of credit, issued for guarantees provided for insurance programs, under our $100.0 million stand-alone letter
of credit facility agreement, or “Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility,” as of November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013. We had $71.2
million in restricted cash on deposit as collateral as of November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013.

Our Revolving Credit Facility and Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility permit the payment of dividends if we are not in default and payment conditions,
as defined in each respective agreement, are satisfied. As of November 2, 2014, we were in compliance with the terms and covenants of our Revolving Credit
Facility and Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility. The Revolving Credit Facility and Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility are secured by substantially all our
financial assets.

Note 12 — Commitments and Contingencies

Advertising Purchase Commitments

As of November 2, 2014, we had obligations to purchase $19.5 million of advertising through the remainder of 2014, and $31.6 million in 2015.

Product Purchase Commitments

As of November 2, 2014, we had various commitments to purchase $10.8 million of merchandise from certain vendors through the remainder of 2014,
and $103.5 million from 2015 through 2017.

Consulting Fee Commitments Associated with Profit Improvement Program

During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, we entered into approximately $20 million of consulting arrangements in connection with our cost
reduction and productivity initiatives related to our Profit Improvement Program. Several of these consulting arrangements are large scale projects and are
expected to continue into 2015. Our remaining commitments under these consulting arrangements are $6.5 million for 2014, and $6.1 million for 2015.

Litigation and Settlements

We are involved in the legal proceedings described below and are subject to other claims and litigation arising in the normal course of our business. We
have made accruals with respect to certain of these matters, where appropriate, that are reflected in our condensed consolidated financial statements but are
not, individually or in the aggregate, considered material. For other matters, we have not made accruals because we have not yet determined that a loss is
probable or because the amount of loss cannot be reasonably estimated. While the ultimate outcome of the matters described below cannot be determined, we
currently do not expect that these proceedings and claims, individually or in the aggregate, will have a material effect on our consolidated financial position,
results of operations, or cash flows. The outcome of any litigation is inherently uncertain, however, and if decided adversely to us, or if we determine that
settlement of particular litigation is appropriate, we may be subject to liability that could have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial
position, results of operations, or cash flows. Accordingly, we disclose matters below
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for which a material loss is reasonably possible. In each case, however, we have either determined that the range of loss is not reasonably estimable or that any
reasonably estimable range of loss is not material to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

In May 2012, we were named as a defendant in Moore, et al. v. PetSmart, Inc., et al., a lawsuit originally filed in the California Superior Court for the
County of Alameda. PetSmart removed the case to the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. The complaint brings both
individual and class action claims, first alleging that PetSmart failed to engage in the interactive process and failed to accommodate the disabilities of four
current and former named associates. The complaint also alleges on behalf of current and former hourly store associates that PetSmart failed to provide pay for
all hours worked, failed to properly reimburse associates for business expenses, failed to properly calculate and pay vacation, failed to provide suitable
seating, and failed to provide timely and uninterrupted meal and rest periods. The lawsuit seeks compensatory damages, statutory and civil penalties, and
other relief, including attorneys' fees, costs, and injunctive relief. In January 2014, the parties entered a proposed settlement agreement to resolve this matter
in line with reserves that were established for this case in the first and second quarters of 2013. The motion for preliminary approval of the settlement was
filed on January 31, 2014. In March 2014, the court heard oral arguments on the motion for preliminary approval of the proposed settlement. In May 2014,
the court approved the motion. Notices are expected to be mailed to potential class members in November 2014. In November 2014, the parties filed a Joint
Stipulation regarding modifications to the settlement agreement which included among other things, an additional class representative, Jeanette Negrete,
who has a related case pending, as described below, and her counsel as additional class counsel. A hearing on the final approval of the settlement is expected
to be held in March 2015.

In September 2012, a former associate named us as a defendant in McKee, et al. v. PetSmart, Inc., which is currently pending before the United States
District Court for the District of Delaware. The case seeks to assert a Fair Labor Standards Act collective action on behalf of PetSmart's operations managers
nationwide. The complaint alleges that PetSmart has misclassified operations managers as exempt and as a result failed to pay them overtime for hours
worked in excess of forty hours per week. The plaintiffs seek compensatory damages, liquidated damages, and other relief, including attorneys' fees, costs,
and injunctive relief. The plaintiffs filed a motion for conditional certification in September 2013, which was granted. The court conditionally certified a
collective action consisting of all current and former operations managers employed by PetSmart at any time in the preceding three-year period. Notices were
sent to potential class members in February 2014, and the 60-day period within which recipients may consent to join the lawsuit closed in April 2014.
Several individuals have joined the case as party-plaintiffs. Discovery is ongoing.

Also in September 2012, a former groomer filed a lawsuit against us captioned Negrete, et al. v. PetSmart, Inc. in the California Superior Court for the
County of Shasta. The Complaint asserts claims on behalf of current and former California pet stylists, alleging that PetSmart failed to provide pay for all
hours worked, failed to properly reimburse associates for business expenses, failed to provide proper wage statements, failed to properly calculate and pay
vacation, and failed to provide timely and uninterrupted meal and rest periods. The lawsuit seeks compensatory damages, statutory and civil penalties, and
other relief, including attorneys' fees, costs, and injunctive relief. On June 14, 2013, we removed the case to the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of California and subsequently filed a motion to transfer the case to the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. On
November 1, 2013, the court deemed the Negrete and the Moore actions related and the Negrete action was reassigned to the same judge overseeing the
Moore action. All deadlines have been stayed until the case management conference, which is currently scheduled for February 2015.

On February 20, 2013, a former groomer in California filed a complaint in the Superior Court of California for the County of Orange captioned Pace v.
PetSmart, Inc. PetSmart removed the case to the United States District Court for the Central District of California. The plaintiff sought to certify a class of all
former PetSmart employees in California since February 20, 2010, who were not paid all wages owed within 72 hours of their separations. The plaintiff
challenges PetSmart's use of pay cards for separation payments and seeks waiting time penalties, attorneys' fees, and other relief. The plaintiff also asserts
claims under California's Private Attorney General Act as well as individual claims for wrongful termination and disability discrimination. The plaintiff filed
a motion for class certification on January 31, 2014, and a hearing was held in March 2014. In June 2014, the court granted the motion in part and certified a
class of associates from February 2010 to the present who elected to receive their pay through check or direct deposit but received their final wages in a pay
card kit. The court declined to certify the larger proposed class of associates who were purportedly paid wages more than 72 hours after their last date of
employment. Notices were mailed to potential class members in July 2014.

We are involved in the defense of various other legal proceedings that we do not believe are material to our condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Note 13 — Acquisition of Pet360 and Goodwill

O n September 29, 2014, we acquired Pet360, Inc., or “Pet360,”an online pet specialty retailer, for a purchase price of $130.4 million, subject to
customary post closing working capital adjustments. Consideration consisted of $130.4 million in cash, of which $10.0 million was deposited in an 18-
month escrow as a source of funds to satisfy indemnification obligations of the former equity holders of Pet360 and is included in restricted cash on the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. In addition, the former equity holders may be entitled to receive up to $30 million in additional cash (the
"Earnout"), based on the extent to which certain financial performance thresholds are met over a period of time expiring during fiscal year 2016. This
acquisition allows us to expand our online presence through the addition of Pet360’s family of e-commerce websites, digital media programs, and content
websites in order to better serve pet parents across all distribution channels. During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, we began integrating Pet360
into our one reportable segment.

Under the acquisition method of accounting, the total purchase price was allocated to the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed based
on our preliminary valuation estimates of the fair values as of the acquisition date. As the acquisition accounting allocation is preliminary and subject to
adjustments for the final valuation and tax analyses, this may result in potential adjustments to the carrying value of the respective recorded assets and
liabilities, and the determination of any residual amount that will be allocated to goodwill. During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, these
preliminary estimates resulted in the recording of goodwill of $153.6 million, identifiable assets of $16.9 million and liabilities assumed of $12.1 million.
Additionally, based upon preliminary estimates we also recorded the contingent consideration related to the Earnout in noncurrent liabilities at the estimated
acquisition date fair value (using Level 3 inputs) of $28.0 million. As of November 2, 2014, the contingent consideration liability was remeasured at fair
value using preliminary estimates (using Level 3 inputs) and remained at 28.0 million on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. The contingent
consideration will continue to be remeasured to fair value at each reporting date until the contingency is resolved in fiscal 2016, with changes in fair value
recognized in operating, general and administrative expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. The
acquisition related costs, which were not significant, were expensed as incurred and recorded in operating, general, and administrative expenses in the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income.

Our condensed consolidated financial statements include the results of operations of Pet360 subsequent to the acquisition date. Pro forma results of
operations have not been presented as the impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements would not have been material.

Goodwill is the excess of the cost of an acquired entity over the net of the amounts assigned to assets acquired and liabilities
assumed. As noted, the acquisition accounting allocation is preliminary and subject to final valuation adjustments which could impact the allocation to
goodwill as of November 2, 2014. The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill, which is not subject to amortization, were as follows (in thousands):

 Goodwill

Goodwill balance at November 3, 2013 $ 42,951
Foreign currency fluctuations (1,811)
Goodwill balance at February 2, 2014 $ 41,140
Foreign currency fluctuations (337)
Acquisitions 153,608
Goodwill balance at November 2, 2014 $ 194,411

14



Table of Contents

PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Any statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, or “Quarterly Report,” that are not statements of historical
fact, including statements concerning our expectations for future events, future financial performance, or events or developments that management expects
or anticipates will or may occur in the future, are forward-looking statements.

Readers should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which are based on currently available information and management's
current expectations and beliefs about future events or future financial performance. We have attempted to identify forward-looking statements by words
such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “can,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “should,” or other
comparable terminology. However, such terminology is not the exclusive means of identifying forward-looking statements and its absence does not mean
that the statement is not forward-looking. Although we believe the expectations and beliefs reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, such
statements speak only as of the date this Quarterly Report is filed, and we disclaim any intent or obligation to update any of the forward-looking statements
after such date unless required by law.

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance or results, and involve inherent risks and uncertainties such as those described
below that could cause actual results to materially differ from those predicted in such forward-looking statements:

• A decline in consumer spending, change in consumer preferences, or failure to successfully manage and execute our marketing initiatives could reduce
our sales or profitability and harm our business.

• The pet products and services retail industry is very competitive and continued competitive forces may adversely impact our business and financial
results.

• We may be unable to continue to open new stores and enter new markets successfully.  If we are unable to successfully reformat existing stores and open
new stores, our results of operations could be harmed, and comparable store sales at our existing stores may decrease due to age or the impact of
opening new stores in the same area, which could adversely impact our results of operations. Also, store development may place increasing demands on
management and operating systems and may erode sales at existing stores.

• Our quarterly operating results may fluctuate due to seasonal changes associated with the pet products and services retail industry and the timing of
expenses, new store openings, and store closures.

• A disruption, malfunction, or increased costs in the operation, expansion, or replenishment of our distribution centers or our supply chain, could
impact our ability to manage our inventory, deliver products to our stores, or increase our  expenses, which could harm our sales and results of
operations.

• If our information systems fail to perform as designed or are interrupted for a significant period of time, our business could be harmed.

• If we fail to protect the integrity and security of customer and associate information, our business could be adversely impacted.

• The disruption of the relationship with or the loss of any of our key vendors, including our vendors with whom we have exclusive relationships, a
decision by our vendors to make their products available in supermarkets or through warehouse clubs and other mass and retail merchandisers, the
inability of our vendors to provide quality products in a timely or cost-effective manner, the availability of generic products, or risks  associated with
the suppliers from whom products are sourced, could harm our business.

• Our expanded offering of proprietary-branded products may not improve our financial performance and may expose us to product liability claims.

• Food safety, quality, and health concerns could affect our business.

• Our inability to attract, train, and retain qualified leaders and associates could harm our business.

• Our international operations may result in additional market risks, which may harm our business.

• Our business may be harmed if the operation of veterinary hospitals at our stores is limited or fails to continue.

• We face various risks as an e-commerce retailer.
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• Our business could be harmed if we were unable to effectively manage our cash flow and raise any needed additional capital on acceptable terms.

• Failure to successfully integrate any business we acquire could have an adverse impact on our financial results.

• Failure to protect our intellectual property could have a negative impact on our operating results.

• Changes in existing or new laws and regulations or regulatory enforcement priorities could adversely affect our business.

• We may be subject to various types of litigation and our insurance may not be sufficient to cover damages related to those claims.

• Fluctuations in the stock market, as well as general economic and market conditions, may impact our operations, sales, financial results, and market
price of our common stock.

• We have implemented some anti-takeover provisions that may prevent or delay an acquisition of us that may not be beneficial to our stockholders.

For more information on our risk factors that could cause our actual results to differ from the results predicted in these forward-looking statements,
please see “Item 1A. Risk Factors,” contained in Part I of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 2, 2014, filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on March 27, 2014, which is incorporated herein by reference. Readers are also urged to carefully review and consider our
various other disclosures in this Quarterly Report and in the other reports we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including our periodic
reports on Form 10-Q and current reports on Form 8-K, and those described from time to time in our press releases and other communications, which
attempt to advise interested parties of the risks that may affect our business, prospects, and results of operations.
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Overview

Based on our 2013 net sales of $6.9 billion, we are North America's leading specialty provider of products, services, and solutions for the lifetime needs
of pets. As of November 2, 2014, we operated 1,387 stores, and we plan to continue our store growth during the remainder of 2014. Our stores carry a broad
assortment of high-quality pet supplies at everyday low prices. We offer approximately 12,000 distinct items in our stores and 8,000 additional items on our
e-commerce websites (PetSmart.com, PetFoodDirect.com, Pet360.com, and OnlyNaturalPet.com), including nationally recognized brand names, as well as an
extensive selection of proprietary brands across a range of product categories. We also operate several content websites including PetMD.com.

We complement our extensive product assortment with a wide selection of services, including professional grooming, boarding, and training and day
camp for dogs. All of our stores feature pet styling salons that provide high-quality grooming services for dogs, and many of our pet styling salons provide
services for cats. Most of our stores offer comprehensive dog training services. All of our PetsHotels provide boarding for dogs and most of our PetsHotels
provide boarding for cats. This includes 24-hour supervision by caregivers who are trained to provide personalized pet care, temperature-controlled rooms
and suites, daily specialty treats and play time, as well as day camp for dogs. As of November 2, 2014, we operated 201 PetsHotels.

We make full-service veterinary care available through our strategic relationships with certain third-party operators. As of November 2, 2014, we had
full-service veterinary hospitals in 861 of our stores. We have a 21.0% investment in MMI Holdings, Inc., which is accounted for under the equity method of
accounting. MMI Holdings, Inc., through a wholly owned subsidiary, Medical Management International, Inc., collectively referred to as “Banfield,”
operated 855 of the veterinary hospitals under the registered trade name of “Banfield, The Pet Hospital.” The remaining 6 hospitals are operated by other
third parties in Canada.

The principal challenges we face as a business are the highly competitive market in which we operate and the volatility in the macro-economy. However,
we believe we have a competitive advantage in our solutions for pet parents, which cannot be easily duplicated, including differentiated products and
merchandising capabilities, as well as expansion of our proprietary and exclusive brands and unparalleled services. Additionally, we believe that our
operating cash flow and cash on hand will be adequate to meet our operating, investing, and financing needs in the foreseeable future, and we continue to
have access to our $100.0 million revolving credit facility. We continuously assess the economic environment and market conditions to guide our decisions
regarding our uses of cash, including capital expenditures, investments, dividends, and the purchase of treasury stock.

Executive Summary

• During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, management approved the roll out of a multi-faceted plan, which we refer to as the Profit
Improvement Program, that is designed to fundamentally restructure the cost base of the company to drive future profitability. See the "Profit
Improvement Program" section for further details on the nature of the program and the associated costs.

• Diluted earnings per common share increased 4.5% to $0.92 on net income of $92.2 million for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to
diluted earnings per common share of $0.88 on net income of $92.2 million for the thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013. Diluted earnings per
common share were $2.95 and $2.75 for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively. The per share impact of the
costs associated with the Profit Improvement Program on diluted earnings per common share for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended November 2,
2014, was $0.10.

• Net sales were $1.7 billion for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, an increase of 2.6% over the thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013. The
increase in net sales for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, included an unfavorable impact from foreign currency fluctuations of $6.5 million.
Net sales increased 1.7% to $5.2 billion for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $5.1 billion for the thirty-nine weeks ended
November 3, 2013. The increase in net sales for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, included an unfavorable impact from foreign currency
fluctuations of $18.8 million.

• Comparable store sales, or sales in stores open at least one year (including sales from online websites we have operated at least one year), remained flat
for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, and decreased 0.4% for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014.
 

• Services sales increased 6.0% to $195.3 million for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $184.2 million for the thirteen weeks
ended November 3, 2013. Services sales increased 5.0% to $609.7 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $580.5
million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013.
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• As of November 2, 2014, we had $173.3 million in cash and cash equivalents and $81.4 million in restricted cash. We did not borrow against our
revolving credit facility during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014.

• During the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, we purchased 2.0 million shares of our common stock for $130.0 million. During the thirteen
weeks ended November 2, 2014, we did not purchase any shares of our common stock.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

We discuss our critical accounting policies and estimates in Part II, Item 7, “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations,” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 2, 2014. We have made no significant changes in our critical accounting
policies since February 2, 2014.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2 — “Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements,” in the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for a description of accounting pronouncements recently issued that could potentially impact our consolidated financial
statements.

Results of Operations

The following table presents the percent of net sales of certain items included in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive
Income:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

Net sales 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Total cost of sales 70.6  70.2  70.0  69.7
Gross profit 29.4  29.8  30.0  30.3
Operating, general, and administrative expenses 20.8  20.8  20.6  21.0
Operating income 8.7  9.0  9.3  9.3
Interest expense, net (0.7)  (0.8)  (0.7)  (0.8)
Income before income tax expense and equity income from Banfield 8.0  8.2  8.6  8.5
Income tax expense (3.0)  (3.0)  (3.3)  (3.2)
Equity income from Banfield 0.4  0.2  0.3  0.2
Net income 5.3%  5.4%  5.7%  5.5%

Thirteen Weeks Ended November 2, 2014, Compared to the Thirteen Weeks Ended November 3, 2013

Net Sales

Net sales were $1.7 billion for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, an increase of 2.6% over the thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013. The
increase in net sales for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, included an unfavorable impact from foreign currency fluctuations of $6.5 million. The
primary driver for the increase in net sales was the addition of 73 net new stores and 5 net new PetsHotels since November 3, 2013.

Comparable store sales are comprised of average sales per comparable transaction and comparable transactions, as follows:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended

 November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013

Average sales per comparable transaction growth 2.4%  2.5%
Comparable transaction (decline) growth (2.4)%  0.2%
Comparable store sales growth —%  2.7%
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During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, comparable store sales were negatively impacted by foreign currency fluctuations, which were
partially offset by the impact of inflation. Sales from online websites we have operated at least one year, which are included in comparable store sales, were
not material to comparable store sales for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, or November 3, 2013.

Merchandise sales were 88.2% and 88.5% of net sales for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively. Our
merchandise categories include consumables, hardgoods, and specialty. In order to align with how we review the specialty business, starting in the twenty-six
weeks ended August 3, 2014, the specialty category now includes live pets, as well as the consumables and hardgoods associated with these specialty pets.
The following table presents the percent of net sales of each merchandise category, with 2013 amounts conformed to the current presentation for
comparability:

  Thirteen Weeks Ended

Merchandise Category  November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013

Consumables  50.2%  49.8%
Hardgoods  26.7%  26.7%
Specialty  11.3%  12.0%

As a percent of net sales, merchandise sales declined 30 basis points, which was driven by a 70 basis point decline in the specialty business due to
slowing industry trends, offset by a 40 basis point improvement in consumables from resetting this category in April 2014 and rebalancing shelf space for
widely-distributed foods in June 2014.

Services sales, which include professional grooming, boarding, and training and day camp for dogs, increased 6.0% to $195.3 million for the thirteen
weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $184.2 million for the thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013. Services sales represented 11.2% and 10.9% of
net sales for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively. The increase in services sales was due to various promotional
and pricing strategies to drive sales, as well as continued strong demand for our grooming and boarding services, and the addition of new stores and
PetsHotels since November 3, 2013.

Other revenue included in net sales during the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, which represents license fees and reimbursements for specific
operating expenses charged to Banfield under the master operating agreement, comprised 0.6% of net sales, or $10.5 million, compared to 0.6% of net sales,
or $10.5 million, for the thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013.

Gross Profit

Gross profit decreased 35 basis points to 29.4% of net sales for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, from 29.8% for the thirteen weeks ended
November 3, 2013. Merchandise margin was down by 45 basis points due to a combination of mix and rate at approximately 45% and 55%, respectively,
with rate impacted by increased coupon promotions during the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014. Warehouse and distribution costs were 15 basis
points unfavorable primarily due to costs associated with opening our new distribution center in Bethel, Pennsylvania, while rent and occupancy costs were
20 basis points unfavorable. Services margin added 45 basis points to the overall rate, driven by improved safety claims from a focus on safety programs in
recent years, as well as lower incentive and medical insurance costs.

Operating, General, and Administrative Expenses

Operating, general, and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales remained flat at 20.8% for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014,
compared to 20.8% for the thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013. Included in operating, general, and administrative expenses was $16.1 million, or 90
basis points, of one-time charges related to the Profit Improvement Program, discussed in more detail later in this section. These charges were offset by
savings associated with our Profit Improvement Program, lower incentive compensation and expense management, partially offset by increased advertising
expense.

Interest Expense, net

Interest expense, which is primarily related to capital lease obligations, was $12.7 million and $13.1 million during the thirteen weeks ended
November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively. Interest expense, net included interest income of $0.1 million and $0.2 million for the thirteen weeks
ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively.
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Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense was $52.5 million for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, representing an effective tax rate of 37.9%, compared with the
thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013, when we had income tax expense of $51.1 million, representing an effective tax rate of 36.5%. The increase in the
effective tax rate was primarily due to the impact of equity income from Banfield during the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014. The effective tax rate is
calculated by dividing our income tax expense, which includes the income tax expense related to our equity income from Banfield, by income before income
tax expense and equity income from Banfield.

Equity Income from Banfield

Our equity income from our investment in Banfield was $6.2 million and $3.5 million for the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3,
2013, respectively, based on our 21.0% ownership in Banfield.

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended November 2, 2014, Compared to the Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended November 3, 2013

Net Sales

Net sales increased 1.7% to $5.2 billion for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $5.1 billion for the thirty-nine weeks ended
November 3, 2013. The increase in net sales for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, included an unfavorable impact from foreign currency
fluctuations of $18.8 million. The primary driver for the increase in net sales was the addition of 73 net new stores and 5 net new PetsHotels since
November 3, 2013.

Comparable store sales are comprised of average sales per comparable transaction and comparable transactions, as follows:

 Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

 November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013

Average sales per comparable transaction growth 2.0%  2.5%
Comparable transaction (decline) growth (2.4)%  0.7%
Comparable store sales (decline) growth (0.4)%  3.2%

During the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, comparable store sales were negatively impacted by declining sales in our specialty business, as
well as foreign currency fluctuations, which were partially offset by the impact of inflation. Sales from online websites we have operated at least one year,
which are included in comparable store sales, were not material to comparable store sales for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, or November 3,
2013.

Merchandise sales were 87.7% and 88.0% of net sales for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively. As
discussed above, we changed our merchandise categories to better align with how we review the business. The following table presents the percent of net
sales of each merchandise category, with 2013 amounts conformed to the current presentation for comparability:

  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

Merchandise Category  November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013

Consumables  49.7%  49.1%
Hardgoods  26.3%  26.4%
Specialty  11.7%  12.5%

As a percent of net sales, merchandise sales declined 30 basis points, which was driven by an 80 basis point decline in the specialty business from
slowing industry trends, a 10 basis point decline in hardgoods, and offset by a 60 basis point improvement in consumables from resetting this category in
April 2014 and rebalancing shelf space for widely-distributed foods during both the thirteen weeks ended August 3, 2014, and November 2, 2014.

Services sales, which include professional grooming, boarding, and training and day camp for dogs, increased 5.0% to $609.7 million for the thirty-nine
weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $580.5 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013. Services sales represented 11.7% and 11.4%
of net sales for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively. The increase in services sales was primarily due to
continued strong demand for our grooming and boarding services, and the addition of new stores and PetsHotels since November 3, 2013.
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Other revenue included in net sales during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, which represents license fees and reimbursements for specific
operating expenses charged to Banfield under the master operating agreement, comprised 0.6% of net sales, or $31.1 million, compared to 0.6% of net sales,
or $29.0 million, for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013.

Gross Profit

Gross profit decreased 35 basis points to 30.0% of net sales for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, from 30.3% for the thirty-nine weeks
ended November 3, 2013. Merchandise margin was 35 basis points unfavorable, which was offset by 40 basis points of favorable services margin. Warehouse
and distribution costs were 30 basis points unfavorable primarily due to costs associated with opening our new distribution center in Bethel, Pennsylvania,
while rent and occupancy costs were 10 basis points unfavorable.

Operating, General, and Administrative Expenses

Operating, general, and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales decreased to 20.6% for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014,
compared to 21.0% for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013. Included in operating, general, and administrative expenses was $16.1 million, or 30
basis points, of one-time charges related to the Profit Improvement Program, discussed in more detail later in this section. These charges were offset by lower
incentive compensation and expense management, partially offset by increased advertising expense.

Interest Expense, net

Interest expense, which is primarily related to capital lease obligations, was $38.9 million during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014,
compared to $39.5 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013. Interest expense, net included interest income of $0.3 million and $0.6 million
for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense was $169.2 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, representing an effective tax rate of 37.8%, compared with
the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013, when we had income tax expense of $161.1 million, representing an effective tax rate of 36.8%. The increase
in the effective tax rate was primarily due to the impact of equity income and dividends received from Banfield in the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2,
2014. The effective tax rate is calculated by dividing our income tax expense, which includes the income tax expense related to our equity income from
Banfield, by income before income tax expense and equity income from Banfield.

Equity Income from Banfield

Our equity income from our investment in Banfield was $16.1 million and $11.3 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and
November 3, 2013, respectively, based on our 21.0% ownership in Banfield.

Profit Improvement Program

In August 2014, management approved a multi-faceted plan designed to fundamentally restructure the cost base of our company to drive future
profitability, which we refer to as the Profit Improvement Program. As a result of this program, we expect to fully implement actions by the end of fiscal year
2015 that we estimate will result in annual pre-tax cost savings of $200 million. Approximately 60% of the annual savings is expected to be realized in 2015,
with the full value realized in 2016. The savings will be realized within both cost of goods sold and operating, general, and administrative expenses.

In connection with this program, we took actions during the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, to reduce overhead costs. These actions are
expected to deliver approximately $20 million of the total savings under this program. The savings we realized as a result of these actions during the thirteen
weeks ended November 2, 2014, was $2 million. Going forward, we expect to achieve additional profit improvement savings by reducing costs within costs
of goods sold, logistics, store operations and other corporate costs.

We currently expect total one-time charges associated with achieving these savings to be approximately $30 million, of which $16.1 million were
incurred during the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014. We expect approximately $7 million of the remaining one-time costs will be incurred in the
thirteen weeks ended February 1, 2015, for a total of approximately $23 million
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incurred in fiscal 2014. These charges are included in operating, general and administrative expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
and Comprehensive Income.

The following table sets forth a summary of the charges related to our program:

(in millions) Consulting Fees (1)
Severance-Related Costs

(2)
Shut Down of Corporate
Aviation Department (3) Total

Balance at August 3, 2014 $ — $ — $ — $ —
     Charges 7.4 3.2 2.3 12.9
     Non-cash charges — — 3.2 3.2
Balance at November 2, 2014 $ 7.4 $ 3.2 $ 5.5 $ 16.1
____________
(1) We have entered into consulting agreements relating to the different initiatives under the Profit Improvement Program that are designed to drive future
profitability.

(2) Severance-related costs includes the elimination of 176 positions, or approximately 10% of our support group and field leadership positions, of which
five positions were for our corporate aviation department.

(3) The $3.2 million represents the non-cash impairment charge for the corporate aircraft held for sale. The shut down of the corporate aviation department is
further discussed in Note 5 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

This report includes certain measures of our financial performance that are not calculated in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America, or "GAAP," including: non-GAAP adjusted income before income tax expense and equity income from Banfield; non-GAAP
adjusted net income; and non-GAAP adjusted diluted earnings per common share. These non-GAAP performance measures are used by management to
conduct and evaluate our business during regular reviews of operating results for the periods affected. Our primary internal financial reporting excludes these
costs affecting comparability. Management and our Board of Directors utilizes these non-GAAP measures to make decisions about the uses of company
resources, to analyze performance between periods, to develop internal projections and to measure management performance. In addition, the compensation
committee of the Board will consider these non-GAAP measures when setting and assessing achievement of incentive compensation goals.

We believe these non-GAAP measures, which exclude one-time costs that are associated with our Profit Improvement Program, are useful to investors in
evaluating our ongoing operating and financial results and understanding how such results compare with our historical results. We also believe excluding the
items affecting comparability assists investors in developing expectations of future performance. By providing the non-GAAP measures, as a supplement to
GAAP information, we believe we are enhancing investors’ understanding of our business and our results of operations. The non-GAAP financial measures are
limited in their usefulness and should be considered in addition to, and not in lieu of, the comparable GAAP financial measures.
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The table below reconciles income before income tax expense and equity income from Banfield, a GAAP measure, to adjusted income before income tax
expense and equity income from Banfield, a non-GAAP financial measure:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

(in millions)
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

GAAP Income before income tax expense and equity income from
Banfield $ 138.5  $ 139.7  $ 447.1  $ 437.8
Profit Improvement Program cost 16.1  —  16.1  —
Non-GAAP Adjusted Income before income tax expense and equity
income from Banfield $ 154.6  $ 139.7  $ 463.2  $ 437.8

The following table reconciles net income, a GAAP measure, to adjusted net income, a non-GAAP measure:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

(in millions)
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013  
November 2, 

2014  
November 3, 

2013

GAAP Net income $ 92.2  $ 92.2  $ 294.0  $ 288.0
Profit Improvement Program cost 10.0  —  10.0  —
Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income $ 102.2  $ 92.2  $ 304.0  $ 288.0

The following table reconciles diluted earnings per common share, a GAAP measure, to adjusted diluted earnings per common share, a non-GAAP
measure:

 Thirteen Weeks Ended  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

(per share data) November 2, 
2014  

November 3, 
2013  

November 2, 
2014  

November 3, 
2013

GAAP Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.92  $ 0.88  $ 2.95  $ 2.75
Profit Improvement Program cost per diluted common share 0.10  —  0.10  —
Non-GAAP Adjusted Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.02  $ 0.88  $ 3.05  $ 2.75

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Flow

We believe that our operating cash flow and cash on hand will be adequate to meet our operating, investing, and financing needs in the foreseeable
future. In addition, we have access to our $100.0 million revolving credit facility, which expires on March 23, 2017. However, there can be no assurance of
our ability to access credit markets on commercially acceptable terms in the future.

We continuously assess the economic environment and market conditions to guide our decisions regarding our uses of cash, including capital
expenditures, investments, dividends, and the purchase of treasury stock. On September 29, 2014, we acquired Pet360, Inc., or “Pet360,”an online pet
specialty retailer, for a purchase price of $130.4 million, subject to customary post closing working capital adjustments. Consideration consisted of $130.4
million in cash, of which $10.0 million was deposited in an 18-month escrow as a source of funds to satisfy indemnification obligations of the former equity
holders of Pet360 and is included in restricted cash on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. In addition, the former equity holders may be entitled to
receive up to $30 million in additional cash (the "Earnout"), based on the extent to which certain financial performance thresholds are met over a period of
time expiring during fiscal year 2016. This acquisition allows us to expand our online presence through the addition of Pet360’s family of e-commerce
websites, digital media programs, and content websites in order to better serve pet parents across all distribution channels. We used our cash on hand, which
is generated from operating activities, to fund this acquisition.

We typically fund our operations, new store and PetsHotel openings, store remodels, growth plans, and other initiatives with cash generated by operating
activities. Receipts from our sales come from cash, checks, and third-party debit and credit cards, and therefore provide a significant source of liquidity. Cash
is primarily used in operating activities to fund procurement of merchandise inventories and other assets, net of accounts payable and other accrued
liabilities. Net cash provided by operating activities increased
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to $353.7 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $341.3 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013. The
increase was primarily the result of activity related to an investment in taxable securities for our Rabbi Trust. The taxable securities were purchased during
the thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2013, but then sold during the thirteen weeks ended May 4, 2014, thus resulting in an $11.0 million change in other
assets.

Net cash used in investing activities was primarily comprised of expenditures for opening new stores, reformatting existing stores, supporting our system
initiatives with equipment and computer software, and continuing our growth plans and other initiatives. Net cash used in investing activities increased to
$230.8 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, compared to $105.8 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013. The
increase in cash used for investing activities is primarily due to the acquisition of Pet360 during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014. The cash
paid of $120.2 million represents the total cash paid, less the $10.0 million held in escrow, offset by cash acquired from Pet360. There were no comparable
transactions during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013.

 
Net cash used in financing activities was $234.6 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and primarily consisted of cash paid for

treasury stock, cash dividends paid to stockholders, and payments of capital lease obligations. Net cash used in financing activities for the thirty-nine weeks
ended November 3, 2013, was $272.0 million. Cash used in financing activities decreased in the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, as compared to
the thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2013, primarily due to a $125.4 million decrease in cash paid for treasury stock. This was partially offset by a $24.2
million increase in cash dividends paid to stockholders, due to timing differences in payment of the December 2012 and December 2013 dividends declared.
This resulted in three dividend payments in the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and only two in the thirty-nine weeks ended ended November 3,
2013. Further offsetting the decrease in cash used in financing activities was a $21.7 million decrease in net proceeds from common stock issued under stock
incentive plans as there were fewer option exercises, and a $20.5 million change in bank overdraft and other financing activities.

Operating Capital and Capital Expenditure Requirements

All our stores are leased facilities. We opened 56 new stores, acquired one store in the Pet360 acquisition, and closed three stores in the thirty-nine weeks
ended November 2, 2014. Generally, each new store requires capital expenditures of approximately $0.6 million for fixtures, equipment, and leasehold
improvements, approximately $0.3 million for inventory, and approximately $0.1 million for preopening costs. We expect total capital expenditures to be
$140 million to $150 million for 2014, based on our plan to continue our store growth, remodel or replace certain store assets, enhance our supply chain,
continue our investment in the development of our information systems, and improve our infrastructure.

Our ability to fund our operations and make planned capital expenditures depends on our future operating performance and cash flow, which are subject
to prevailing economic conditions and to financial, business, and other factors, some of which are beyond our control.

Commitments

As of November 2, 2014, we had obligations to purchase $19.5 million of advertising through the remainder of 2014, and $31.6 million in 2015.

As of November 2, 2014, we had various commitments to purchase $10.8 million of merchandise from certain vendors through the remainder of 2014,
and $103.5 million from 2015 through 2017.

During the thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, we entered into approximately $20 million of consulting arrangements in connection with our cost
reduction and productivity initiatives related to our Profit Improvement Program. Several of these consulting arrangements are large scale projects and are
expected to continue into 2015. Our remaining commitments under these consulting arrangements are $6.5 million for 2014, and $6.1 million for 2015.
 

There have been no other material changes in our contractual obligations since February 2, 2014. Information regarding our contractual obligations is
provided in Part II, Item 7, “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended February 2, 2014.
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Credit Facilities

We have a $100.0 million revolving credit facility agreement, or “Revolving Credit Facility,” which expires on March 23, 2017. Borrowings under this
Revolving Credit Facility are subject to a borrowing base and bear interest, at our option, at LIBOR plus 1.25%, or Base Rate plus 0.25%. The Base Rate is
defined as the highest of the following rates: the Federal Funds Rate plus 0.5%, the Adjusted LIBOR plus 1.0%, or the Prime Rate.

We are subject to fees payable each month at an annual rate of 0.20% of the unused amount of the Revolving Credit Facility. The Revolving Credit
Facility also gives us the ability to issue letters of credit, which, once issued, reduce the amount available under the Revolving Credit Facility. When drawn,
letters of credit issued under the Revolving Credit Facility bear a letter of credit fee of 0.625% on the notional amount, applicable to both standby letters of
credit and commercial letters of credit.

As of November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, we had no borrowings and $13.7 million, $14.3 million, and $17.9 million,
respectively, in stand-by letter of credit issuances under our Revolving Credit Facility.

We also have a $100.0 million stand-alone letter of credit facility agreement, or “Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility,” which expires on March 23,
2017. We are subject to fees payable each month at an annual rate of 0.175% of the average daily face amount of the letters of credit outstanding during the
preceding month. In addition, we are required to maintain a cash deposit with the lender equal to 103% of the amount of outstanding letters of credit.

We had $69.2 million in outstanding letters of credit, issued for guarantees provided for insurance programs, under our Stand-alone Letter of Credit
Facility as of November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013. We had $71.2 million in restricted cash on deposit as collateral as of November 2,
2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013.

Our Revolving Credit Facility and Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility permit the payment of dividends if we are not in default and payment conditions,
as defined in each respective agreement, are satisfied. As of November 2, 2014, we were in compliance with the terms and covenants of our Revolving Credit
Facility and Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility. The Revolving Credit Facility and Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility are secured by substantially all our
financial assets.

Share Purchase Programs

The following tables present our purchases of our common stock under the respective share purchase programs (in thousands):

      Thirteen Weeks Ended

Share Purchase Programs  November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013
Authorized

Amount  Date Approved by Board  Program Termination Date  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value

$525,000  June 2012  January 31, 2014  —  $ —  405  $ 30,000
$535,000  September 2013  January 31, 2015  —  —  —  —

      —  $ —  405  $ 30,000

      Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

Share Purchase Programs  November 2, 2014  November 3, 2013
Authorized

Amount  Date Approved by Board  Program Termination Date  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value  Shares Purchased  Purchase Value

$525,000  June 2012  January 31, 2014  —  $ —  3,477  $ 234,076
$535,000  September 2013  January 31, 2015  2,026  130,000  —  —

      2,026  $ 130,000  3,477  $ 234,076

As of November 2, 2014, $287.9 million remained available under the $535.0 million program.
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Dividends

During the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, the Board of Directors declared the following dividends:

Date Declared  
Dividend Amount

per Share  
Stockholders of

Record Date  
Payment 

Date

March 19, 2014  $0.195  May 2, 2014  May 16, 2014
June 18, 2014  $0.195  August 1, 2014  August 15, 2014
October 2, 2014  $0.195  October 31, 2014  November 14, 2014

Related Party Transactions

We have an investment in MMI Holdings, Inc., which is accounted for under the equity method of accounting. MMI Holdings Inc. through a wholly
owned subsidiary, Medical Management International, Inc., collectively referred to as “Banfield,” operated 855 full-service veterinary hospitals in our stores
under the registered trade name of “Banfield, The Pet Hospital.” As of November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, our investment
represented 21.4% of the voting common stock and 21.0% of the combined voting and non-voting stock of Banfield.

Our equity income from our investment in Banfield, which is recorded one month in arrears, was $6.2 million and $3.5 million for the thirteen weeks
ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively, and $16.1 million and $11.3 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and
November 3, 2013, respectively. During the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, we received dividends from Banfield of
$15.1 million and $20.9 million, respectively.

We recognized license fees and reimbursements for specific operating expenses from Banfield of $10.5 million during both the thirteen weeks ended
November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, and $31.1 million and $29.0 million during the thirty-nine weeks ended November 2, 2014, and November 3,
2013, respectively, in other revenue in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. The related costs are included in cost
of other revenue in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. Receivables from Banfield totaled $3.4 million, $3.3
million, and $3.3 million at November 2, 2014, February 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, respectively, and were included in receivables, net in the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Our master operating agreement also includes a provision for the sharing of profits on the sale of therapeutic pet foods sold in all stores with an operating
Banfield hospital. The net sales and gross profit on the sale of therapeutic pet food are not material to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Seasonality and Inflation

Our business is subject to seasonal fluctuation. We typically realize a higher portion of net sales and operating profits during our fourth quarter, as
compared to our other quarters, due to increased holiday traffic. As a result of this seasonality, we believe that quarter-to-quarter comparisons of our operating
results are not necessarily meaningful and that these comparisons cannot be relied upon as indicators of future performance. Because our stores typically draw
customers from a large trade area, sales may also be impacted by adverse weather or travel conditions, which are more prevalent during certain seasons of the
year. As a result of our expansion plans, the timing of new store and PetsHotel openings and related preopening costs, the amount of revenue contributed by
new and existing stores and PetsHotels, and the timing and estimated obligations of store closures, our quarterly results of operations may fluctuate.
Controllable expenses could fluctuate from quarter-to-quarter in a year. Finally, because new stores tend to experience higher payroll, advertising, and other
store level expenses as a percentage of net sales than mature stores, new store openings also contribute to lower store operating margins until these stores
become established.

While we have experienced inflationary pressure in recent years, we have been able to largely mitigate the effect by increasing retail prices accordingly.
Although neither inflation nor deflation has had a material impact on net operating results, we can make no assurance that our business will not be affected
by inflation or deflation in the future.

Impact of Federal Health Care Reform Legislation

In March 2010, the President of the United States signed into law the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, as amended by the Health Care and
Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, or “the Act.” We are in compliance with the law in 2014 and intend to be in compliance with the employer mandate
portion of the Act, which is effective in 2015. We do not expect the impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements to be material.

26



Table of Contents

PetSmart, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

As of November 2, 2014, there have been no material changes in the market risk information disclosed by us in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended February 2, 2014. More detailed information concerning market risk can be found in Part II, Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures
About Market Risk,” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 2, 2014.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Management, with the participation of our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures as of November 2, 2014. The term “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or “Exchange Act,” means controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to ensure that information
required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within
the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation,
controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange
Act is accumulated and communicated to the company's management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate, to
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

No changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) occurred during the
thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting. Based on the evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of November 2, 2014, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer
concluded that, as of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level and designed to meet the objective at
the reasonable assurance level.
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Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In May 2012, we were named as a defendant in Moore, et al. v. PetSmart, Inc., et al., a lawsuit originally filed in the California Superior Court for the
County of Alameda. PetSmart removed the case to the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. The complaint brings both
individual and class action claims, first alleging that PetSmart failed to engage in the interactive process and failed to accommodate the disabilities of four
current and former named associates. The complaint also alleges on behalf of current and former hourly store associates that PetSmart failed to provide pay for
all hours worked, failed to properly reimburse associates for business expenses, failed to properly calculate and pay vacation, failed to provide suitable
seating, and failed to provide timely and uninterrupted meal and rest periods. The lawsuit seeks compensatory damages, statutory and civil penalties, and
other relief, including attorneys' fees, costs, and injunctive relief. In January 2014, the parties entered a proposed settlement agreement to resolve this matter
in line with reserves that were established for this case in the first and second quarters of 2013. The motion for preliminary approval of the settlement was
filed on January 31, 2014. In March 2014, the court heard oral arguments on the motion for preliminary approval of the proposed settlement. In May 2014,
the court approved the motion. Notices are expected to be mailed to potential class members in November 2014. In November 2014, the parties filed a Joint
Stipulation regarding modifications to the settlement agreement which included among other things, an additional class representative, Jeanette Negrete,
who has a related case pending, as described below, and her counsel as additional class counsel. A hearing on the final approval of the settlement is expected
to be held in March 2015.

 
In September 2012, a former groomer filed a lawsuit against us captioned Negrete, et al. v. PetSmart, Inc. in the California Superior Court for the County

of Shasta. The plaintiff seeks to assert claims on behalf of current and former California groomers that PetSmart failed to provide pay for all hours worked,
failed to properly reimburse associates for business expenses, failed to provide proper wage statements, failed to properly calculate and pay vacation, and
failed to provide timely and uninterrupted meal and rest periods. The lawsuit seeks compensatory damages, statutory penalties, and other relief, including
attorneys' fees, costs, and injunctive relief. On June 14, 2013, we removed the case to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California and
subsequently filed a motion to transfer the case to the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. On November 1, 2013, the Court
deemed the Negrete and the Moore actions related and the Negrete action was reassigned to the same judge overseeing the Moore action. All deadlines have
been stayed until the case management conference, which is currently scheduled for February 2015.

Other than as set forth above, there have been no material developments in the legal proceedings included in Part I, Item 3 of, and Note 12 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements contained in, our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 2, 2014.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

In addition to the other information in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors,” in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 2, 2014, which could materially affect our business, financial condition or future results.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The following table shows our purchases of our common stock and the available funds to purchase additional common stock for each period in the
thirteen weeks ended November 2, 2014:

Period  

Total
Number

of Shares
Purchased  

Average Price
Paid per Share  

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of
Publicly Announced
Plans or Programs  

Value That May
Yet be Purchased

Under the Plans or
Programs(1)

August 4, 2014 to August 31, 2014  —  $—  —  $ 287,866,000
September 1, 2014 to October 5, 2014  —  $—  —  $ 287,866,000
October 6, 2014 to November 2, 2014  —  $—  —  $ 287,866,000
   Thirteen Weeks Ended November 2, 2014  —  $—  —  $ 287,866,000
____________
(1) In September 2013, the Board of Directors approved a share purchase program authorizing the purchase of up to $535.0 million of our common stock
through January 31, 2015.
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Item 6. Exhibits
(a) Exhibits 

Exhibit 15.1   Awareness Letter from Deloitte & Touche LLP regarding unaudited interim financial statements.
   
Exhibit 31.1   Certification of Chief Executive Officer as required by Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
   
Exhibit 31.2   Certification of Chief Financial Officer as required by Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
   
Exhibit 32.1*   Certification of Chief Executive Officer as required by Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
   
Exhibit 32.2*   Certification of Chief Financial Officer as required by Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
   
Exhibit 101.INS   XBRL Instance
   
Exhibit 101.SCH   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
   
Exhibit 101.CAL   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation
   
Exhibit 101.LAB   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels
   
Exhibit 101.PRE   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation
   
Exhibit 101.DEF   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition
____________

* The certifications attached as Exhibit 32.1 and Exhibit 32.2 accompanying this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are not deemed filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission and are not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of PetSmart, Inc., under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, irrespective of any
general incorporation language contained in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

  PetSmart, Inc.
  (Registrant)
   
  /s/ Carrie W. Teffner
Date: November 26, 2014 Carrie W. Teffner
  Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer)
   

  /s/ Helen E. Wallace
Date: November 26, 2014 Helen E. Wallace
  Chief Accounting Officer
  (Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 15.1

November 26, 2014
PetSmart, Inc. 
19601 N. 27th Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85027

We have reviewed, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the unaudited interim financial
information of PetSmart, Inc. and subsidiaries for the periods ended November 2, 2014, and November 3, 2013, as indicated in our report dated November 26,
2014; because we did not perform an audit, we expressed no opinion on that information.

We are aware that our report referred to above, which is included in your Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended November 2, 2014, is
incorporated by reference in Registration Statement Nos. 33-66738, 33-86946, 33-92878, 33-95050, 33-98170, 333-01632, 333-15655, 333-29431, 333-
52417, 333-58605, 333-62828, 333-92160, 333-108160, 333-135651, 333-173342, 333-175133, and 333-182294 on Form S-8.

We also are aware that the aforementioned report, pursuant to Rule 436(c) under the Securities Act of 1933, is not considered a part of the Registration
Statement prepared or certified by an accountant or a report prepared or certified by an accountant within the meaning of Sections 7 and 11 of that Act.

/s/ DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP

Phoenix, Arizona

        



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, David K. Lenhardt, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of PetSmart, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial information; and

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: November 26, 2014

 

/s/ David K. Lenhardt
David K. Lenhardt
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

I, Carrie W. Teffner, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of PetSmart, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material

fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present
in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the
periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to
be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by
this report based on such evaluation; and

 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during
the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that
has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize, and
report financial information; and

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 26, 2014
 

/s/ Carrie W. Teffner
Carrie W. Teffner
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

In connection with the Quarterly Report of PetSmart, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended November 2, 2014, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, David K. Lenhardt, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to the requirement set forth in Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and 18 U.S.C. §1350 as adopted pursuant to §906
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Dated: November 26, 2014
 

/s/ David K. Lenhardt
David K. Lenhardt
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63
of Title 18 of the United States Code (18 U.S.C. § 1350), has been provided to PetSmart, Inc. and will be retained by PetSmart, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request. This certification accompanies the Form 10-Q to which it relates, is not deemed filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of PetSmart, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as
amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (whether made before or after the date of the Form 10-Q), irrespective of any general
incorporation language contained in such filing.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

In connection with the Quarterly Report of PetSmart, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended November 2, 2014, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Carrie W. Teffner, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to the requirement set forth in Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and 18 U.S.C. §1350 as
adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Dated: November 26, 2014
 

/s/ Carrie W. Teffner
Carrie W. Teffner
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63
of Title 18 of the United States Code (18 U.S.C. § 1350), has been provided to PetSmart, Inc. and will be retained by PetSmart, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request. This certification accompanies the Form 10-Q to which it relates, is not deemed filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of PetSmart, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as
amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (whether made before or after the date of the Form 10-Q), irrespective of any general
incorporation language contained in such filing.
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